503740456 03/16/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3787099

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BILLIE CYRIL HUDSON III	02/26/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SKUNK LABS LLC	
Street Address:	302 DEEPWOOD DRIVE	
City:	GEORGETOWN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78628	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14732644
Patent Number:	D742985

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)320-0695

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5123200601

Email: matt@mwrlegal.com
Correspondent Name: MATTHEW E. BURR

Address Line 1: 620 CONGRESS AVENUE

Address Line 2: STE 320

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21119	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW E. BURR	
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew E. Burr/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2016	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Notarized-ASSIGNMENT_PATENTS#page1.tif source=Notarized-ASSIGNMENT_PATENTS#page2.tif

PATENT 503740456 REEL: 038004 FRAME: 0797

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Billie Cyril Hudson III, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 302 Deepwood Drive, Georgetown, Texas, 78628 USA (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), is the owner of the following United States patents and patent applications:

- 1. US Patent Application Serial No. 14732644, filed June 5, 2015, and entitled Semi-Automatic Pistol.
- 2. US Design Patent No. D742985, granted from US Patent Application Serial No. 29/494,027 filed June 17, 2014, and entitled Semi-automatic Pistol.

WHEREAS, Skunk Labs LLC, an entity organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, having a place of business at 302 Deepwood Drive, Georgetown, Texas, 78628 USA (hereinafter, the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said patents and patent applications identified above and the inventions described therein, and any and all patent applications which claim priority therefrom, including any and all divisions, continuations, international and domestic counterparts thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, prolongations, and foreign counterparts thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignor from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest worldwide in and to the patents and patent applications identified above, and any patents claiming priority therefrom that may issue therefrom worldwide and the inventions described therein; including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals, extensions, and foreign and domestic counterparts thereof of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term and terms for all such patents.

AND said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, for both the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representatives, that the Assignor will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of such patent applications identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

AND said Assignor authorizes and requests the applicable national patent bodies to issue any patent on said applications and on any all divisions and continuations thereof, to said Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed by said Assignor, on the date listed below.

Name of Assignor:

Billie Cyril Hudson III

Signature of Assignor:

Date:

February 26, 2016

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the said Billie Cyril Hudson III, Assignor, this <u>26</u> day of February, 2016.

[affix seal]

BRONWYN Y, SANDERCOCK Notory Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires May 17, 2016

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

My Commission Expires On: 1444 17, 2014

PATENT

REEL: 038004 FRAME: 0799